UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

US ENDODONTICS, LLC, Petitioner

v.

GOLD STANDARD INSTRUMENTS, LLC, Patent Owner

> Case No. IPR2015-00632 U.S. Patent No. 8,727,773 B2

NOTICE OF STIPULATION EXTENDING DEADLINE FOR PARTIES TO SUBMIT SUPPLEMENTAL EVIDENCE IN RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS TO EVIDENCE PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.64(B)(2)



On August 19, 2015, Patent Owner Gold Standard Instruments, LLC and Petitioner US Endodontics, LLC (collectively, "the parties") served objections pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.64(b)(1) to evidence submitted with the petition and preliminary response. Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.64(b)(2), the deadline for the parties to serve supplemental evidence in response to those objections is September 2, 2015. The parties hereby notify the Board that they have stipulated to a three-week extension of the September 2, 2015 deadline until September 23, 2015.

Patent Owner has also agreed to provide Petitioner with additional time to obtain certified copies of Exhibit 1026 (Japanese Unexamined Patent Application Publication No. 2006-149675, Matsutani et al.) and the related Japanese Patent Application 2004-344717, if needed.

Dated: August 28, 2015

Respectfully submitted:

/ Jeffrey S. Ginsberg/ Jeffrey S. Ginsberg (Reg. No. 36,148) Lead counsel for Petitioner US Endodontics, LLC

Matthew G. Berkowitz (Reg. No. 57,215) Eric T. Schreiber (Reg. No. 58,771) Back-up counsel for Petitioner US Endodontics, LLC

Kenyon & Kenyon LLP One Broadway New York, NY 10004-1007 / Joseph A. Hynds/ Joseph A. Hynds Lead counsel for Patent Owner Gold Standard Instruments, LLC

Steven Lieberman R. Elizabeth Brenner-Leifer Jason M. Nolan Derek Dahlgren Back-up counsel for Patent Owner Gold Standard Instruments, LLC

ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & MANBECK, P.C.

Find authenticated court documents without watermarks at docketalarm.com.

Tel.: (212) 425-7200

607 14th Street, N.W., Suite 800 Washington, DC 20005 Phone: 202-783-6040 Facsimile: 202-783-6031

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to 37 C.F.R. § 42.6(e), the undersigned certifies that on August 28, 2015, the foregoing *NOTICE OF STIPULATION EXTENDING DEADLINE FOR PARTIES TO SUBMIT SUPPLEMENTAL EVIDENCE IN RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS TO EVIDENCE PURSUANT TO 37 C.F.R. § 42.64(B)(2)* was served

via electronic mail upon the following counsel of record for the Patent Owner:

Joseph A. Hynds R. Elizabeth Brenner-Leifer Steven Lieberman Jason M. Nolan Derek F. Dahlgren jhynds@rothwellfigg.com ebrenner@rothwellfigg.com slieberman@rothwellfigg.com jnolan@rothwellfigg.com ddahlgren@rothwellfigg.com ROTHWELL, FIGG, ERNST & MANBECK, P.C. 607 14th Street, N.W., Suite 800 Washington, DC 20005

> <u>/ Eric T. Schreiber/</u> Eric T. Schreiber (Reg. No. 58,771) Kenyon & Kenyon LLP One Broadway New York, NY 10004-1007 Tel.: (212) 425-7200

DOCKF

RM